IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GHO. H. McFADDIN & BRO., )
INCORPORATED, g
Flaintiff, ;
vs. ; ¥O. ea-c-4o'/
HOME~STAKE PROIVUCTION )
COMPANY, an Qklahoma corpora= )
tion, ROBFRT &, TRIFPET, and ) "
REPUBLIC SUPFLY (0., a Delaware ) EILED
corporation, ; Yo
FEB-
Defendants. ) ‘ € 3 1969
M. M. EWING, CLERK
L. 8. DISTRICT. COURT;
QFDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

% Fdra | Yz

Now on this 5"2 __.. day of Jemwesy 1969 there comes on for hear-
ing before the Court the joint stipulation of dismissal with prejudice made
and entered into by and between all of the parties who have appeared in

this mction, each of them acting through their respective atforneys of rec-
ord, )

And the Court having considered said joint stipulation of dismissel,
the Court finds that said joint stipulation should be approved in all res-
pects; that this Court should make a judicial determination that the plain-
tiff by reason of the settlement smgreement heretofore entered into owns no
further interest in any ammel Home-Stake Production Compeny programs as
of this date; that all of the parties who have appeared in this cause have
stipulated that this ecivil action should be dismissed vo:gun'barily, pursuant
to Rule 41 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, with prejudice; and
that said dismissal should be without prejudice to the rights or interests
of any persons other than Geo. H. McFadden & Bro., Inc¢., Home-Stake Produc-
tion Comparny, Robert S. Trippet and Republic Supply Co.

NCW, THEREFURE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff has no further interest in eny ennual Home-Stake Production Company
programs as of this date; thet the above-captioned civil action is hereby
dismissed with prejudice insofar as the parties who have heretofore appeared
in this case are concerned; and that said dismissal shall be and is without
prejudice with reference to the rights and interests of any persons other
than Geo. H. McFadden & Bro., Inc., Home-Stake Production Company, Hobert

S. Trippet and Republie Supply Co. ;‘

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFROVED 4S5 TO FORM:

HOUSTON, KLEIN AND DAVIDSON
700 Home Federal Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 741(3.

m/uw’\' =
Richard T. Sonberg
Attorneys for Plaintifti‘

a8 /“-E/k-c

T e e e et b e b - R e+ e e



o R <A P iy Ayt W e ¢ <= -

THOMAS A. LANDRITH, JR.
203 Thurston National Bldg.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

PAT MALIOY
813 Thurston Nationel Bldg

Tulsa,/; ghoma 7410:%4/1
1
By, / iar it ".-JU I

i

Phomhs . Lendrith,’ Jr. i

Attorneys for Defendants Home-Stake
Production Company and Robert S. Trippet

R. JAMES UNRUH
60/ National Beok of Tulsa Bldg.
Tulsa, Oklahome 74103

SANDERS and McHLROY
Denver Building
Tulsg ,.Okkahome. 7 1}9

e /AN,
=l
~James UhrdB ™ !

-

/_’Attcﬁleyﬂ for Defendant Republic Supply Co.

P



S

T8 e, UNTTARD BPAE:S DIoTRICY cousl #or T
SORTIERN DISTRICT OF OKLaB0Ms

thnitend stator of Amer .Uy :*
Plaiobit K
}
Vs 3 Civil oo O5=edd
Redine &, RMiteiell, ? -
Deferidant . 3
3

FEB ~ 4 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT. COURT

JOURNAL ERTRY OF JURKSGINT

FIEY
/
now on this o’ dmy of February 1969, thls matter cancu an for

b

copaideration o The Court, upon Plaintiff'ec Jomplaint praying the cowd

-

for & mwey Julgunt sgeinet. the dofendsnt, Hadine A. Mitcheli, Tov
violetions of the False Clatme Act, and further for double dattages Tor
puch forfeitures us srv allosmble by iswg

Plainiif, United Btates of Americs, appesring by Hubert k. Svyamt,
Ascistant Unitod Htetes Attormey for the Northern Dlstriet of QKIS
and the defendeit, hedine A. Mitchell, sppeoring nelther in person nor Wy
comnsel bat, vhnlly meking default, the Court inspects the files s pro-
cesses issued moad served in this sction, end finds that the Jefendurt vas
served with personnl cummons more than 0 doys prier to thic date wnd hes
foiled to smewor or defend this actlong

e Court further finds that snid detendent is nelther o minor nor
an incompetent porson and ia not in the ndlitery service of the United
states as detfioe or contemplated by the Suldiers end Sailors Civil Relief
Act mnd the amendmente theyeto; and thel the Clerk bas heretcfors antared
it Order Lhsi Judamoot by default be enterad aopinat the defendont,
Hadine H. Mitahell.

ROW, Lhe Court considers Plaintifi''c compliaint end toe sxndbite
attached thwreic, mi upon conslderation thereof, sfter being Puldy
sdvised in the prenizes, finds and adjudpes that on Qutober G, 1K,
Docember G, LW, and sugast 9, 1963, that the defendant, Bedine £
Mitohell, wado e used a false docuent which vhe defendsnt kow 1o
vortatn a Fictitliou: and Fravdulent ptetement, Tor the purpuss Of ub-
ratning the psvweni b cladms agelnst the initod Statas g ki pIo-

ledons of Sesidon X of Pltle IT of s Sociod Securlty betous arended;



Mt 4 —rms merrns e et Mmoo

fhe Comt furbher f£inds thet $1.726.0¢ in benelit pagments crron~
sounly peid the defeminal, Nadlne . Hitenell, on ibe Social Seourity
heeowot of lelond . titehell, ave still duw end owing the Wnitas dtales.
¥F 3¢ DaiEROw . ORTERED, ABRJUDGED end DHCKEED by the Court ihat
the Piatntits, inlted Ototes of Ameries, have aidl recover o Jwigment
sgpinst the defendani, Nedioe A. Mitchell, for tne sum af $1,726.00, with
interest &t the legsl rate from August 9, 1903, wptil paid, wnd the coste
of this action.
IT 15 PUMTEL OADERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED by the Court that Plasntiff,
United Stater u Americs, shall have snd recover from Redine 4. Hitchell,

SN
defendant, the mm of §___ - €50 -,-‘!e co , ag double dsmutiges.

IT 15 FUITER OADERED, ADJUDGED emd DECREED by the Court thnt Pladntiff,
United States of America, shall have and recover from Eadine A. titehell,

defendant, the sum of § 7 A ¢ ¢ Lv ¢ e the forfeltures allowed by law.

—t
- 4 o .

THITED BTATES DISTHRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AN FQ FURH:

: 7 A

__fhay - .:'f-_*g__.____.~.‘ e
TTJBERT H. BRYART ¥
Assistant . O, Attomey




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FRANK J. HUNTER,

Plaintiff,
—va—

MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD
COMPANY, a corporation, and

ST, LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY
COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendants,

and !
NOo. 6163-Civil
MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD
COMPANY, a corporation,

A Defendant and
Third Party Plaintiff,

EICED

~ve- FEB ~ 51869
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, M. M. EW_ING, QLER}(
L. S. DISTRICT COURT

Tt et et St et Tt et et Mt e e M e o et et hmd e Mt Semf Semeft S St et ot

Third Party Defendant.

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Motion of the Third Party Plaintiff,
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Company, which was adopted by the
Third Party Defendant, Halliburton Company, it is determined that
the said Motion should be sustained.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED and for the purpose of
complying with the Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit dated the 4th day of October, 1968, the
order of Judgment heretofore entered in this cause is amended to
read in part as follcws:

IT IS FURTHSR QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that thé:;oﬂﬁ
troversy between the Missouri-Kansas-Texas ﬁailroad Company, third
party plaintiff herein, and Halliburton Company, thirzd party
defendant, shall be taken under advisement by the Court and
held in abeyance, pending the disposition of the appeal of the
plaintiff in this action, Frank J. Hunter, against the Missouri-

Kansas-Texas Railroad Company to the Tenth Circuit Court




of Appeals; provided, however, that portion of the Missouri-Kansas-
Texas Rallroad Company's cause of action against the Halliburton
Company for legal fees and expenses and defending the action is
without merit and judgment for this portion of said action is

rendered in favor of the Halliburton Company and against the Missouri-
Kansas-Texas Rallroad Company.

It is hereby determined by this Court, pursuant to Rule 54({b)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, that there is no just
reason for delay in entering a final judgment as toﬁthe cause of
action of the plaintiff, Franmk J. Hunter, against the defendants,
the Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Company and the St. Louis-San
Francisco Railway Company, and the Clerk of this Court is hereby
expressly directed to enter the said Judgment as between the plain-
tiff, PFrank J. Hunter, and the defendants, the Missouri-Kansas-Texas
Railroad Company and the St. Louls-San Francisco Railway Company.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk is directed to certify
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit a

supplemental record containing the proceedings of this date and

%u Jaw(u

Pred Daugher&é
United States District Judge

this Order.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlces,

vs. Civil No. 69-C-6

William Douglas Anderson, M.D.

EILED

FEB - 5 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
ORDER U. 8. RISTRICT COURT

This day came on for consideration the petition of the United
States in this cause; and it appearing to the Court that the patient
has been fully advised of his rights as set forth in Title 42 U.S.C.
Section 3411, et seq. (Title III, Section 301, et seg. Public Law 89-793);
&nd the Court having determined that there is reasonable cause tc believe
that the patient is a narcotic addict, and thet there are viot any appro-
priate Btate or cther facilities aveilsble for his treatment pursuant to
said law, it is hereby

ORDEREL that the patient be committed to the custody of the
Surgeon Ceneral for examination under Title 42 U.3.C. Section 3413
(Title III, Section 303, Public Law 89-793), to detemmine whether or not
he is & narcotic addiet who 1s likely to be rehabilitated. The written
report reguired cf each examining physicisn shall be filed with the Court
end coples therecf furnished to the petient, not later than twenty (20)
days after the patient is received at the faeility hereinafter designated,
and the patient shall be detalned for an additional period of ten (10) days
at the institution, pending further order of the Court. Provided, however,
in the event both examining physieians conclude in their ;Espective written
reports that the patient is a narcotic eddiect who is likely to be rehabilitated
through treatment, and, if the patient by written instriument filed with the
Court along with, and at the same tise 2s, the reports of the examining
physiclans, waives any right he mey have to notice and hearing on the issue
as to whether or not he is a narcotic addict who is likely to be rehabilitated
through treatment, and requests that he be forthwith ccomitted to the care
end custedy of the Surgeon General for treatment in & hospital of the Service,
rather than be returned to this Court for further proceedings, he shall be
detained at =ald institution for a reasonable time after the expiration of
thirty (30) days from the date he 1g received st said facility, pending
further order of the Court.

It Is Further ORDEREZD that the patient shall be transported
to the National Institute Mental Health Clinical Research Center,
3150 Horton Roed, Fort Worth, Texas T61l9, by the United States Marshal,
within such time as the U, $. Marshel may be eble to transport said
patient.

Signed the Sth_ day of  February , 1969 .

United States Disﬁ;ﬁbt Judge A




T THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States ol .merlea, )
Plaintif?, )3 CIVIL ACTION MO. 4975
vs. Tract No. 5T08-A
£53.29 Acres of Land, lore or Less, §
oo Teries Smmard ratehor, ot sl z FILED
and Unknown Owners,
Iefendants. ) FEB -6 1969 i
M. M. EWING, CLERK"
JUDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT.
1.

NOW, on this é 22 day of

on for disposition on application of the plainti

s, 1969, this matter comes

, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filzé herein on January
22, 1969, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
baing advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgrert applies only tc the estate taken in Tract No. 5708-A,
as such tract and estate are deseribad in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking, filed haorein.

b,

Servics of process has been nerfected eithcer personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Nule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties da2fendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
July 29, 1960, tne United States of Smerica filed its Declaration of Taking
of & certain estate in such traet of land, and title to such property should

be vested ir the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.




e s A

6.

On the "iling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the takinz of the
described estate n the subject tract, a certain sum of money and all of
this deposit has been disbursed as sct cut in paragraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on January 22, 1969, is
hereby acceptzd and adeptzd as a finding of fact as to the subject tract.
The emount of jusi: compensation as to the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is sel out in paragraph 11 vslow.

8.

The shaire of the award of just cownensation allccated to tho ownsr
of the ofl and gas l@ssee interest in the subject property is less than the
amount of estimatnd compensation elready disbursed to such owner., Therefore,
the Pleintiff should have Jjud;ment against such owner for the overpayment

to it.
a.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendanis asserting any interest in the estate condemned therein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted., The named defen-
dants are the owners of the respective interests in such estate as designated
and, as such, arc entitled to rcceive the just comwnensation awarded by this
Judgment.

10,

It Is, "herefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that tne United
States of America has the right, nower and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is describsd in the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint filed hereirn, and such property, to the extent of the estate
déscribed in the Declaration cf Taking filed herein, is ccndemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Takiang, and all defendants herein and all other persons
are forever barreé from asserting any claim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

receive Jjust compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is




veated in the defendants whose names appear D:lov in this waragrash; the
Report of Commissioncrs of January 22, 1965, hereby is coufirmed; the sum
therein firxed is aulopted as just compensation for the estate faken in subject
tract, and the award is allocated among the owners as shown by the following
schadule:

TRACT NO, 5708-4

CWITERS:
Lessor Interest:
Lillian Colter Sweansy «—-==-=r=crmuoevoe o 1/2
H. %, Hendrickson =-==r-reomeme o mee e e e 1/2
Lessee Interest:
Picneer Oil and as (ompany —-s=w-—w=sscomusswmne All
Deposited as estimated compensation —-—------ —-semmscmen mooo $ 29,074, 00

Avard of Jjust compensation
pursuant to Commissioners’ Report —-—--—-w--=r comesev—an $ 19,729.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursels:

Lessor Interest; Lessee Interest : Totals
H H . H
Share of : i : :
deposit,. $7,011.00; 1$02,063.00 | ! $29,074.00
: i : i
Disbursed.. $7,011.00. #7,011.00 {$22,063.00 .$22,063.00 { $29,074.00
Balance on ; f ; 5
hand..... None : i HNone i None
: i :
Share of . : . ;
awarc, ... : §$7,011.00 | :$12,718.00 § $19,729.00
: H : i
Overpayment : : :$ 9,345,00 ¢ $ 9,345.00

iz.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Plainti{ff, United States of fmerica,
have judrment apgainst Pioneer il and Gas Company for the overpayment made
to 1t frow tre deposit for Tract No. 5TO8A in this civil action, in the
amount of $9,345.00, tosether with interest therson at the rate of 6% per
annun from thke date of filing this Judgment until wpayment bLe made.

To make payment of this Judgment, Picaser 0il and Cas Company shall
deposit the emount of this Judgment, tog:ther with all accrued interest, with
the Clerk of the Jnite¢ States District Court for the Northern District of

OKlahoma.

e e e e . At B e mans  smn - e ot e e e v ——— S S ot - F—



When peyment of this Judgment apeinst Pioneer Oil eand Gas Company
has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the full amount of the

payment to the Treasurer of the United States.

& Leller & Lo

UNITED STATES DYISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




I TFE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TilE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROSS HUTCHINS, as trustee in
bankruptecy «  SOBRIY FRUCE
JONES, Bankru; o,
Plaintifry,
Ve H5-C-150

TULSA AUTOMATIC MUSIC COMPANY,
an Oklahouia Corpoiatllon,

Delendant. El l: E D
FEB —6 1969

ORDER OF DISMISSAL M. M. EWING, CLERK
4. 8. DISTRICT COURT

IT IS ORDERED by the Court that the Plaintirfr,
naving iled Dismlssal With Prejudice and having settied

Gl ot Ton, thls aetion is dismlessed with sre udice €

the bringlng of another sult.

Tniited States Dlistrlect Judge

Approved ws Lo fora:
Rosg Hutchine, as trustee in

bankruptey oi HRobert Bruce

Joaes, Gooakprd,




IN TEE DISTRICT COURT CF THE UNITED STATES
FCOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

COLLEEN LOVING,

Plaintiif,

Case No. 68-6/#:4] L:E D

FEB -6 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
ORDER FOR DISMISSAL L, S. DISTRICT COURT

J. CARROLL LOVING and

)]

)]

}

)

-vs- }
)

}

LAURA LOVING, )
)

)

Defendants.

Now on this 14th day of January, 1969, a Pre-trial Hearing in the
above captioned case was held and Roehm A. West, Attorney at Law, appeared
on behalf of J. Carroll Loving, now deceased. The plaintiff's attorney,

Mr. Earl Truesdell, did not appear for said Hearing.

This court had assumed jurisdiction of this case and was informed
by a Suggestior. of Death that defendant, J. Carroll Loving, did expire on the
26th day of December, 1968, in Dallas, Texas. The record reflects that
Laura Loving, a co-defendant, had never been served with Summens or made
a party to this acticn.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above case be dismissed as to

the named parties cefendant, J. Carroll Loving and Laura Loving.

LUTHER BOHANON

United State District Judge
Luther Bohanon

OKAY AS TO FORM

/7//7

esdell; At101 ney for Pia1nt1f

o G Wt

Roehfh A. West, Astorney of Record for
Defendants




b T OURITED STATES DLIWICT QOURT FOu 91
ROPTHERH DISTARICY 67 (ITLAIGMe
luited Stater of daeriea,
Pladnbird. }
Ve YoLhvdl B el R
Hemiry Liveonock sucblon Compessy

Deriemnidaat .

ekt T e B

FILED
FiB 101963

SOTICE 0 DLBELGSAL OF CAUSE OF ACTION M. M. EWING, CLERK
VEITH P JUnTCE U & DISTRICT COuRT:

Bk e e A 2

DO B, Bubmt H. Reysnt, Asasistant Undted Steton stloroey
oo the Kostiern Uiotrlet of Okiabheme, oo belalf of Pladnsily, Undbed
dtetes of Mkocice, sod dismiests thie. 1o onuse of acblon, ouElnst
femdiny Livep ok <ucliom Compary, the sikeeceogued delondee ; wits
prejudies, o lhe renson that sadd wladn whleh give rise i e
amuts OoF BOLion 6o inst endd defundent v beon compromicoc sad setided,
ihe oum of 50, %00.00 baving besn paid to Plaintiff, whdch ssount s
bean socepted W the Unfled Dtaten of fmeorics of foll peymerd. oF sald
alaie.

SHETED STATES OF ARIG/

LAYRERCE Al HoBOUD
United States Atloocrey

BT . BRYART
Assiotant . 8. attaorneg
Jan. W00 Y. 8. Coneetlesase
hae, Gl lelynm

Lgve OF Lowrt to se thin cause of sctlen, wabio poejuddee,

i lwvreby couwanies Ghle j_e_._day of Febouary, 1906,




®

IN THE UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WORTHERN
DISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

CHARLES L. HAM, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) No. 67-C-102 -
) F ILED
ARTNA LIFE IXSURANCE COMPANY, ) =5 % ; e
) F e
Defendant. ) 3 1 11969

M. M. EWING, CLepk
b L -
U. 8. DISTRICT coﬁﬁif
JUDSMENT :

NOW on this 1lth day of February, 1969, this cause comes
on for hearing, the plaintiff, Charles L, Ham, appearing in
person and by his counsel, Floyd & Kerr, and the defendant, Aetna
Life Insurance Company, a corporation, appearing by its attorneys,
Farmer, wWoolgey, ¥Flippo & Bailey, and koth sides aunounced that
an ajreement of settlement had been reached, and the following
stipulation was entered into:

It i3 stipulated that the plaintiff should have a judgment
for $20,000 against Aetna Life Insurance Company.

1t is stipulated that the $20,000 should be paid by Aetna
to the nlaintiff and his counsel.

Tt is stipulated that the plaintilff surrenders Policy Ko.
RO=106508 issued to Charles L. Ham by defendant, Aetna Life
Insurance Company, and any and all extensions thereof.

It is further stipulated thac the payment by the defendant
and receipt by the plaintiff shall fully settle any and all claims

present, past and future for any of the benefits under the policy,




including dicability nresent, past orx future, or any claims

of an 5

 ngture whatscever azainst Aetne Life Insurance Compsny.
Tt i3 furcher stipulated that the plaintiff, Charles b,

Tam will refrodin fvowm oosbing, pDublighing or carrying on his

suraomnrile v vmersot oX any propercy any signs of any nature
mevmmeatine an oy met tioniny Aetna Life Incurance Company or

setua Casually © Sucety Combany o1 any s{filistes of same

A mroul any arente of Aetna Life Insursance Cowmdary.
Tiave At Dyoven Doty
FRED DAUGHELTY

LtLtorneys for Plaintiff

Pyabesy, ELLEPD S BATTLEY

Atitornevs for Deiendant




IN THE UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Bernice Harlw
Plaintiff,
Civil Mo, 68«C=175

EILED
FEB 17 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
L. 8. QISTRICT COURT.

V&,

Wilbur J. Cchan,
Secretury of Haalth,
Eduecaticn gnd Velfare,

Jafandant

R e P S N S

MUTION _FOR DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the Flaintiff, Bernice Hamby, and moves the
Court to cismisa the Petition heretofore f-led due to the
matter having heen zdministratively settled, with the points at

issue sattlad !r M1,

« Underwood
Attorney for' Plaintiff

Ordered disrissed this __/ Z day of ‘%{,’1969.

Gl '4/!_ _Aaghin

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cartify that a true end corrﬁct'copz of the forepgoing
Hotion-and Order wes mailed to: Mr. Wilbur J. Co ®R, Secratary of
Health, Fducation and Welfare, Washimgton, D, C. 20201, om this

day of February, 1969.

351/ - M«.-.;u' et 7/‘ d

eorgs W, Underwood ?

oy a1 T 7 AR AT TR =



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIL.AHOMA
EDWARD A, GOULD, JR,,
Plaintiff,
V. CIVIL. ACTION No, 661?
BEVERAGE PRODUCTS CORPORATION,

FILED

FEB 18 1369

[ A T

Defendant,

M. M. EWING, CLERK
DisMIssAL ORDER M- M.l CooRe

The above matter coming on to be heard, on the
Stipulation of the parties, and the Court being advised in the
premises,
| TT IS BEREBY ORDERED THAT 21! claims, issues and
demands set forth in the above entitled suit and the complaint, are
dismirssed with prejudice, and without costs to either party, each

party to bear its or his own costs,

DATED: ,% (7196}5’

We hereby consent to the entry of the above and foregoing

Dismissal Order,

Novermbod /%, 196§ BEVERAGE PRODUCTS CORPORATION,
Defendant

By Cdd@ww/(f)/p Crima

JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISIRICT GOUR




T EOR 9D
s

PLETRECT COUE

TECT OF Oy L

j
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}

Plaintiftf,

LUFTN

a. BT 228
PORLMGH COREORA TN,
nzlavare corporabtion,

FILED

FEB1g 1969
M. M. Ewin
LS NG CLERK

hefendant.

URIZER AND

she Uourt having filed hercin own this date its ¥Findings
S pact, Concluzions of Law, and Laseo thereon the (Court enters
LA s Judgment

it 3, THERLRFORE, ORDERED, ADJULGHD AND DLORDED that
the plaintiff{ talie vothing and that the defendant have judgment
un dts Aanswey atd or. 1ts gosts herein oxpended.

Dated this A@if@ day of Teuraary, 1965,

LUTHER  buHalon

fates District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DLSTRICT COURT FO T
RORTSFRN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

ited Stotes of fmorlea,
Flejntifl,

V- Civil Ho. {(De@=bé
Thomes 1. Willisme end wife

Ruth L. Williemo,

3. B. Willimno otlwerwvise known as
Uscic B Williens and wife

Aanie M. Williamo, 4/b/a

white Oek MLL1,

FILED

FEG 24 1969

M. M. EWING, CLE
U. S. DISTRICT cou§¥

Defendants.

et e e S e B g B e Tt e ot

DEVICTENCY JUDGMENT

;

NOW, on this I 77 dey of February, 1969, there cume on for
hesring the Motion of the Plaintiff, imited Stetes of Amerdce, for leave
to enter a Deficiency Julgment, which Motion was filed herein ou
Februawy 3, 1909, and & copy of such Motion was malled to the defandent ,

O. B. Willjaws, otherwise known s Ossie B. Williems, White Oal, Olclshoma.

The Cowl being fully advised and upeon conelderstion of suach
Motion finds thet the fair and ressonzble market value of lhe morizeged
property, real end persosal, as of the date of the Marshel's Sole herein,
to-wits November L, 1968, was $h0,500.00;

The Couwrs further finds that the sum of $40,3%00.00 wac the total
of the hipghest sod best bids on all the properiy, both real and personal,
na shown by the Morshal's Retwrn of Sale filed herein.

The Cours Purther finds that the agsregate smount of the juigment
vendered horein, osether with interest snd costs to Kovember 5, 1960, is
£102,480.03, und shnt the Pleintiff is accordingly entitled to o Deficlency
Judgnent, agninst the defendant, ©. B. Willlwmus, otherwise lmown 28 Osale B.
¥illiems, for the sum of $62,603.27 (after deducting $450.00 appralsel
fems and $170.04 pdvartising fees from the bid smount of $50,500.00),
with dntersel on the sum of $€2,603.27 st the rate of & per annum from

November ©, 10:d, wuntil paid.

e achoa — et ik AR il « b2 Co g s




19 T3 O MERLFORE, ORDETED, ADFUDGED end DECHERD by the Cowet

that the Plalndily,

tnited States of fmerica, have and recover froan the
dot'endant, 0. B. Williems, otherwise kuown as Ossle B, Willlemo, &
Defdcicney Juilomeint io the amount of $62,005.07, with irerest Lhereon

st the rete of &Y per annum frow Novembe: 5, 1908, until paid.

N P ;
KR / /‘(,l DAY D e

UHITaD STATRS DILTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

1 )
_, / e
T (e g S e el wed
2 e i e e

ROBERT P. BANTHE
Assiztant Y. 3. Athorney




IN THF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

McCULIOUGH TOOL COMPANY,
ROBERT W, PRINGLE, KENNETH I.
ROULSTON, GEORGE M. BROWNELL,

etc., Ccivil #3956

Plaintiffs,

EILED

FEB 27 1869

M. M. EWING, CLERK
. S. DISTRICT. COURT,

VS .

WELL SURVEYS, INCCRPORATED, and
DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC.
(substituted for Lane-Wells Com-

pany),

M N e et et et e et e et e e A Tt S

Deiendants.

WELL SURVEYS, INC. (now by change
of name DRES3ER S1E, INC.) and
DRESSER INDUSTRIES, 1INC.
(substituted for Lane-Wells
Company) ,

Civil #4271

Plaintiffs,
VS,

McCULLOUGH TOOL CCMPANY,

e Tt et e e e e et et et e

Defendent.

ORDER OVERRULIWNG OBJECTIONS TO SPECIAL MASTER'S
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT AND CONFIRMING
SPECIAL MASTER'S REPORT

Thase causes came on for consideration upon the ch-
jections filad by McCullough Tocol Company to the Special Master's
Supplemental Report, and, being fully advised in the premises,
the Court finds that the objections should be overruled.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the objections to the
Special Master's Supplemental Report are hereby overruled.

1T TS FURTHER ORDERED that the Supplemental Report of
the Special Master is adopted by this Court.

‘

ENTERED this _ .  day of February, 1969.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




1 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLATIOMA

HJULIUS CLIFFORD CAIN and }

{LAURA WRIGHT CAIN, } F -

) "ILED

i Plaintiffs, )

I ) FEB 27 1969

I -vs-

i ; M. 11 EWING, C1ERk

i |

HCHARLES L. HAM, ) CT QOQRT‘/

,i ) \/

i Defendant. ) Civil Action No. 68-C-105

|

ij MOTION FOR DISMISSAL

1

1" COMES NOW the plaintiffs by and through their attorney, Roger R.
i

}:Scott and moves the Court to dismiss the above cause upon the grounds that
1

1Ethe issues have been settled and are now moot.

Ll

: . . . ,r?_' Vi
‘case is hereby ordered dismissed this / day of February, 1969.

i
! ' !
' R Roger(ﬁ Scoft, Attorney for Plaintiffs !
| |
i |
? j
i ORDER
I Based upon the motion of the attorney for the plaintiifs, the foregoing
if

| Diod Kyl ‘
(6744 Zir 5
i Fred A. Daugheyfy, Dlsﬁrlct Judge :
: ?
i 1
};
1
i
i i




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
JOHN W. LAMB,
Petiticner, 69~C-22
Vs.
DAVE FAULKNER, TULSA COUNTY

SHERIFF AND THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA ,

EILED
FEB 27 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U 8. DISIRICT. COURT,

et ettt tme? et et et N et i W

Respondent.

ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS

The Court has for consideration the Petition for Writ
of Habeas Corpus and the Response filed by Respondent, and, be-
ing fully advised in the premises finds:

That petitioner sought his relief on the grounds of
cruel and inhuman treatment while incarcerated in the Tulsa
County Jail, under the supervision of Dave Faulkner, Sheriff
of Tulsa County.

The Court further finds from the response filed that
petitioner has been removed from the Tulsa County jail on Feb-
ruary 25, 1969, and was transported to the State Penitentiary
at McAlester, Oklahoma.

The Court, therefore, finds that said petition is
moot as the petitioner is no longer in custody of the Sheriff
of Tulsa County and the Petition should, therefore, be denied.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Petition for Writ
of Habeas Corpus is moot and the same should be and is hereby
denied.

ENTERED this 27ﬁeﬁay of February, 1969.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL No. 68-c-218
)
vs. )
)
JANES W. WHIPPLE and ) i
GEORCIA LEE WHIPPLE, ) iv
husband and wife,. ) EE LE D
) .
Defendants, ) FEB 271968
M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT. COURT,
ORDER

NOW con this 19ih day of February 1969, there came on for disposition
of this metter, the Plaintiff, United States of America, being represented by
Hubert A. Marlcw, Assistont United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of
Oklahoma, and the Dafendents, James W. Whipple and Georgla Lee Whipple, being
represented by thelr Attorney, Gerald E. Kamins.

The Court finds that the Plaintif'f, United States of America, has
brought this action based upon a promissory note previously executed by these
Defendants; the Court further finds that the Plaintiff and these Defendants
entered into & tentative scttlement in the amount of $4,000.00; that due to the
fact these Defendants divorced, their divorce decree provided that each Defendant
should pay the sum of $2,000,00, The Court further finds that due to the divorce
it has become recessary for attorney Gerald FE. Kemins to withdraw as counsel for
Georgia Lee Wnipple and the Court recognizes his oral motion to withdraw. The
Court further recognizes the tender of the sum of $2,000.00 by James W. Whipple,
by and through his attorney, Gerald E. Kamins, in compliance with the previously
negotiated tentative settlement.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that upon accepiance
of the sum of &2,000.00 tendered by Defendant, James W. Whipple, to the Flaintiff,
United States of America, that dismissal as to James W. vWhipple is hereby granted
with prejudice.

It is Turther ORDERED that Gerald E. Kamins be allowed to withdraw as

counsel for Georgia Lee Whipple.




Tt ic further ORDERED that the Defendant, Georgia Lee Whipple, be

allowed until Mareh 1, 1969, to answer herein or stand in default and that

in the event judgrent te entered apgainst Georgia Lee Whipple, the same will

e in the cntire amount prayed for originally by this Plaintiff, less the

$2,000.00 partial settlement with Deflendant, James V. Whipple. Attcrney

Gerald E. Kamins is ORDERED and DIRECTED to give notice of the answer and/or

default date of Mirch 1, 1969, tc his former client, Georgia Iece Whipple.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VAVAY
C//‘lf{fu( <§)</ﬁ//1/¥‘~’m%

GERALD L. KAMINS
Attorney for Defendants.

DS i oz T
/ K //}.‘ i‘:f ,r ':"{‘!lf ‘7/2"/'«2/
HUBERT A. MARLOW,

Assistant United States Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff

e it

UNITED STATES DISTHICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOE RENFROE, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. ; No. 68-C-190
PREFERRED RISK MUTUAL INSURANCE ;
CO@PANY, a fofe%gn coreoration )
glcill.:ﬁczgfmess irn the State of ; EIL:ED
Defendant., ; FEBZ&81969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
ORDER REMANDING CASE U. 8. DISTRICE COURT

The Court has under consideration Plaintiff's Motion to Remand
this case, which was removed by Defendant from the District Court
of Creek County, Oklahoma, to this Court pursuant to 28 U.S5.C.A.

§ 1441 (a). Plaintiff's Complaint alleges three causes of action.
The first is for $3,400, the alleged value of an automobile insured
by the Defendant which was wrecked. The second cause of action is;
for the loss of use of said automobile in the amount of $700. Theg
third cause of action is a claim for $10,000, for Defendant's
alleged willful refusal in bad faith to pay the insured's claims

1/

set out above.

1/ The Complaint's Third Cause of Action reads: "That as a
result of the said accident and said refusal of the defendant
to fulfill its contractual obligation with full knowledge of the
duties imposed upon it by the State to protect the public, this
plaintiff has been a victim of a classic example of deliberate
and wilful [sic] bad faith exercised by the defendant insurance
company, all of which is a concerted effort by insurance company
| to save money, deny plaintiff his contractual rights; all of
: which resultad in open and notorious defiance of the insurance
code law, case law, and the expressive intent of the Oklahoma
Lepislature.

That a3 a result of the aofrementioned [sic] conduct of
the defendant, that plaintiff has been deprived of his contractual
“ight, vse of automobile, and forced to retain attorneys to secure
io5 rightful claim, all of which is to his damage in the amount

$19,000, in addition to having to hire attorneys."




Plaintiff's ground for remanding the case is that the amount
of damages asked for by him is uncertain and fails to meet the
jurisdictional requirements of 28 U.S8.C.A. § 1332 with respect to
the amount in controversy. The matter has been discussed with
counsel at a pretrial conference and the questidn has been briefed
by both sides.

The test the Court must apply in determining whether the
jurisdictional amount requirement of 28 U.S.C.A. is present in this

case is whether, under settled state law, the Plaintiff's claims

are not recoverable in an amount in excess of 510,000 to a legal

certainty. City of Boulder v. Snyder, 396 F.2d 853 (Tenth Cir. 196

There are no statutes in Oklahoma relating to an insurance
company's bad faith refusal to pay an insured's claim. There are
2/
such statutes in other jurisdictions. 23 Okl.St.Amm. § 96 does

provide:

"Limitation of amount of damages

Notwithstanding the provisions of this chapter,
no person can recover a greater amount in damages for
the breach of an obligation, than he could have gained
by the full performance thereof on both sides, except
in cases where recovery may be for exemplary damages
and penal damages, and in Sections 2871 [23 Okl.St.Ann.
§ 40] and 2878 [23 Okl.St.Ann. § 67]1."

Exemplary damages are only recoverable in actions independent
of contract, as provided by 23 0kl.St.Amn. § 9:

"Jury may give exemplary damages, when

In any action for the breach of an obligation not
arising from contract, where the defendant has been
guilty of oppression, fraud or malice, actual or presumed,
the jury, in addition to the actual damages, may give
damages for the sake of example, and by way of punishing
the defendant."

see 46 €.J.S., Insurance §§ 1406-1408, where the jurisdic-
o s having such statutes are listed and discussed,

B)




The Statutes of (Oklahoma further provide in 23 Okl.St.Ann. § 22:

"Breach of obligation to pay money

The detriment caused by the breach of an obligation
to pay money only is deemed to be the amount due by the
terms of the obligation, with interest thereon."
Under the statutory rules of damages, only compensation for
Plaintiff's loss may be awarded. This compensation is statutorily

limited herein to the amount he would have received by full per-

formance of the insurance contract. No penalty provision is pointed

to in the insurance contract, no penalty statute is relied upom.

|
if the insurer has a duty to pay Plaintiff's loss under the insurance

contract, it is an obligatidn to pay money only and the damages
' l
|

recoverable are the amount due by the terms of the insurer's obli-

gation, with interest. See Groendyke Transport, Ine. v. Merchant,

380 P.2d 682 (Okl. 1963); Beam v. Green, 252 P.2d 444 (Okl. 1953);

Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Diffie, 270 P.2d 634 (0Okl. 1954).

It appears to a legal certainty that the damages sought in
Plaintiff's third cause of action are not recoverable under the
settled law of Oklahoma. The Court, therefore, lacks jurisdiction

of Plaintiff's removed action in that a recoverable amount in excesp

of 810,000 is not involved in this controversy.

Plaintiff's Motion to Remand is granted and this action is
remanded to the State Court from which it was improvidently removed.
The Clerk will take the necessary action to remand the case.

It is so ordered this 28 day of February, 1969.

Vs e Dave ydoil,

Fred Daugherty
United States District Judge




